Project will be discussed for both 16MW and 19.2MW options.

Following key parameters have been selected as sensitive indicators to test the financial attractiveness for

the Project.

(1) Total fixed asset investment

(2) Annual operation & maintenance (O&M) costs

(3) Annual electricity sales

(4) Tariff

Moreover, as the co-efficient factor is used for the investment analysis of the Project, which have an

impact on the project IRR related to the additionality of the Project. Base on the assessment of the

additionality, the most conservative approach has to be considered. Using co-efficient factor as 1.0 (i.e.

supposing 100% of power generation by the Project will be delivered to the Grid) as the most

conservative approach to justify the additionality of the Project is therefore applied in the sensitivity

analysis of the Project.

Variations of 10% on the first four sensitive indicators, and the co-efficient factor as 0.85 and 1.0 have

been considered. The results of the sensitivity analysis regarding the Project IRR are listed in Table 6

and 7.

Table 6. Sensitivity Analysis of the Project - 16MW Option
*

16MW
Project IRR (%) – without CER revenues

IRR = 10%
-10% -5% 0 +5% +10%

Co-Efficient Factor 0.85 1.0 0.85 1.0 0.85 1.0 0.85 1.0 0.85 1.0 0.85 1.0

Total Fixed Asset 16MW 7.23 9.67 6.64 9.01 6.10 8.40 5.58 7.84 5.11 7.31 -29.10% -12.4%

the serious drought in Yunnan this year; (3) PPA of the Project has not just contracted, expected to be approved in late July

2010, depending on the completion of full test run, when there are sufficient water resource, and the Evaluation and Certification

Report by Yunnan Power Grid.

31
 http://cdm.unfccc.int/Reference/Notes/index.html

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1

CDM – Executive Board   page 17